Agriculture 2015, 5, 991-1002; doi:10.3390/agriculture5040991
agriculture
ISSN 2077-0472
Article
Removing Gaseous NH3 Using Biochar as an Adsorbent
Kyoung S. Ro 1,*, Isabel M. Lima 2, Guidqopuram B. Reddy 3, Michael A. Jackson 4 and Bin Gao 5
1 USDA-ARS Coastal Plains Soil, Water and Plant Research Center, Florence, SC 29501, USA

desiccator cabinet for cooling. This washed char was then tested as “virgin-washed (VW)”. After the
biochars were used in the adsorption tests, the spent biochars were washed using the same washing
procedure as above and then labeled as “used-washed (US)”. These handling procedures were used for
both non-activated and activated biochars.
A sample identification system of xx-yyyyy-zz was used to designate different biochar samples
(Table 1). The first two letters indicated activation status; non-activated (NA), steam-activated (SA), or
phosphoric acid-activated (AA) biochar samples. Next 5 letter and number combinations indicated
feedstock material and pyrolysis temperature. For wood shavings (WS) biochar samples prepared at
250 °C or 500 °C were designated as xx-WS250-zz or xx-WS500-zz, respectively. Similarly, chicken
litter (CL) biochar samples prepared at 250 °C or 480 °C were designated as xx-CL250-zz or xx-CL480-zz,
respectively. The last two letters indicated whether the biochar samples were as-received (AR),
virgin-washed (VW) or used-washed (US).
Agriculture 2015, 5 994
Table 1. Biochar samples tested for adsorption experiments.
Symbols Feedstock Pyrolysis Temperature Activation Tested Condition
NA-WS500-AR Wood Shaving 500 °C None As Received
SA-WS500-AR Wood Shaving 500 °C Steam As Received
AA-WS500-AR Wood Shaving 500 °C Acid As Received
NA-WS500-VW Wood Shaving 500 °C None Virgin Washed
SA-WS500-VW Wood Shaving 500 °C Steam Virgin Washed
AA-WS500-VW Wood Shaving 500 °C Acid Virgin Washed
NA-WS500-US Wood Shaving 500 °C None Used Washed
SA-WS500-US Wood Shaving 500 °C Steam Used Washed
AA-WS500-US Wood Shaving 500 °C Acid Used Washed
NA-WS250-AR Wood Shaving 250 °C None As Received
SA-WS250-AR Wood Shaving 250 °C Steam As Received
AA-WS250-AR Wood Shaving 250 °C Acid As Received
NA-WS250-VW Wood Shaving 250 °C None Virgin Washed
SA-WS250-VW Wood Shaving 250 °C Steam Virgin Washed
AA-WS250-VW Wood Shaving 250 °C Acid Virgin Washed
NA-WS250-US Wood Shaving 250 °C None Used Washed
SA-WS250-US Wood Shaving 250 °C Steam Used Washed
AA-WS250-US Wood Shaving 250 °C Acid Used Washed
NA-CL480-AR Wood Shaving 480 °C None As Received
SA-CL480-AR Wood Shaving 480 °C Steam As Received
NA-CL480-VW Wood Shaving 480 °C None Virgin Washed
SA-CL480-VW Wood Shaving 480 °C Steam Virgin Washed
NA-CL480-US Wood Shaving 480 °C None Used Washed
SA-CL480-US Wood Shaving 480 °C Steam Used Washed
NA-CL250-AR Wood Shaving 250 °C None As Received
SA-CL250-AR Wood Shaving 250 °C Steam As Received
NA-CL250-VW Wood Shaving 250 °C None Virgin Washed
SA-CL250-VW Wood Shaving 250 °C Steam Virgin Washed
NA-CL250-US Wood Shaving 250 °C None Used Washed
SA-CL250-US Wood Shaving 250 °C Steam Used Washed
2.4. Adsorption Tests
Adsorption experiments were conducted by passing NH3 standard gas (National Welders, Florence,
SC, USA, 20 or 103 ppm ± 1% to 2%) through a column of biochar at a rate of 3 L/min (Figure 1).
The NH3 concentration of the effluent gas was measured using the photoacoustic multi-gas monitor